

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WELFARE

# 2820

April 4, 2012

The Honorable Silvan B. Lutkewitte III Chairman Independent Regulatory Review Commission 14<sup>th</sup> Floor, Harristown 2 333 Market Street Harrisburg, Pennsylvania 17101

Re: Final Regulation No. 16A-4929 - Behavior Specialist

Dear Chairman Lutkewitte:

The Department of Public Welfare (DPW) would like to acknowledge our support for Regulation #16A - 4929: Behavior Specialist. DPW has worked closely with the Departments of State and Insurance on these regulations over the past few years and we feel strongly that the final form regulation supports licensure of Behavior Specialists as an effective means to increase access to qualified professionals for the treatment of individuals with autism disorder.

The services provided by these professionals are all the more critical today, as demonstrated by a report released just last week by the Centers for Disease Control and Prevention. This report estimated that one child in 88 is diagnosed with some form of autism spectrum disorder, an increase of 78% in the past decade alone. The licensure and regulation of behavior specialists by the State Board of Medicine is an important step toward ensuring that Pennsylvania's provider community has the resources required to address the critical needs of our citizens.

The Commonwealth is committed to ensuring that children and adolescents with autism have access to the highest quality of care and continues to encourage discussions with insurance carriers, both in the public and private arenas to encourage their provider networks to maintain adequate levels of qualified professionals to provide treatment for autism spectrum disorder. This final regulation package will do just that.

We believe that the addition of the Board of Medicine's Behavior Specialist license will help increase access to care by adding a new category of licensed professional to the list of qualified professionals providing care to children with autism. The goal of the licensure for Behavior Specialists is to effectively license and create networks of skilled specialists who will be able to evaluate and implement treatment plans for children with autism. DPW strongly supports this final regulation package as an essential tool to provide these critical services to Pennsylvania's children.

Sincerely

Gary D. Alexander

Secretary

IRCC

άò

	TRANSACTION REPORT		APR-05-2012	P. 01 12 THU 08:22 4	
FOR:			00 2011	05	
SEND					
DATE START RECEIVER	TX TIME	PAGES TYPE	NOTE	M# [	
APR-05 08:22 AM 71734	22"	2 FAX TX	OK	557	
		TOTAL :	22S PAGES:	2	



Phone: (717) 783-5417
Fax #: (717) 783-2664
E-Mail: irrc@irrc.state.pa.us
Website: www.irrc.state.pa.us

## INDEPENDENT REGULATORY REVIEW COMMISSION 333 MARKET STREET, 14<sup>TH</sup> FLOOR, HARRISBURG, PA 17101

To: Carol Aichele, Secretary

Agency: Department of State Phone 7-6458

Fax: 7-1734

Date: April 5, 2012

# of Pages: 2

RE: State Board of Medicine's Regulation #16A-4929: Behavior Specialist

(IRRC #2820)

### **URGENT!**

*********	**********	****	******	********* P. 01
	TRANSACTION REPO	RT	APR-05-2012	THU 08:31 AM
FOR:			in it do core	1110 00 01 1111
SEND				
DATE START RECEIVER	TX TIME PA	GES TYPE	NOTE	M# DP
APR-05 08:29 AM 22991	1′ 15″	2 FAX TX	OK	561
	Т	OTAL :	1M 15S PAGES:	2



Phone: (717) 783-5417
Fax #: (717) 783-2664
E-mail: irrc@irrc.state.pa.us
Website: www.irrc.state.pa.us

## INDEPENDENT REGULATORY REVIEW COMMISSION 333 MARKET STREET, 14<sup>TH</sup> FLOOR, HARRISBURG, PA 17101

To: Honorable Robert M. Tomlinson, Chairman Agency: Senate Consumer Protection & Professional

Licensure Committee

Phone 787-5072 Fax: 772-2991 Date: April 5, 2012

# of Pages: 2

RE: State Board of Medicine's Regulation #16A-4929: Behavior Specialist

(IRRC #2820)

### **URGENT!**

			TRANSACTION	REPORT	_	APR-05-201	2 THII N	? THU 08:28 AM	
F	OR:					III N 00 201	.2 1110 0	5.20	
SE	ND				· · ·				
DATE	START	RECE I VER	TX TIME	PAGES	TYPE	NOTE		M#	DP
APR-05	08:27 AI	M 31257	33"	2	FAX TX	OK		560	
	VO-21 111	11 01201		TOTA		33S PAGES:	2		



Phone: (717) 783-5417
Fax #: (717) 783-2664
E-mail: irrc@irrc.state.pa.us
Website: www.irrc.state.pa.us

## INDEPENDENT REGULATORY REVIEW COMMISSION 333 MARKET STREET, 14<sup>TH</sup> FLOOR, HARRISBURG, PA 17101

**To:** Honorable Lisa M. Boscola, Minority Chairman **Agency:** Senate Consumer Protection & Professional

Licensure Committee

Phone 787-4236 Fax: 783-1257 Date: April 5, 2012

# of Pages: 2

RE: State Board of Medicine's Regulation #16A-4929: Behavior Specialist (IRRC #2820)

### **URGENT!**

***********	TRANSACTION REPORT	**************************************	P. 01
FOR:			
SEND			
DATE START RECEIVER	TX TIME PAGES TYPE	NOTE	M# DP
APR-05 08:23 AM 37667	1'22" 2 FAX 1	TX OK	558
	TOTAL :	1M 22S PAGES: 2	



Phone: (717) 783-5417
Fax #: (717) 783-2664
E-mail: irrc@irrc.state.pa.us
Website: www.irrc.state.pa.us

## INDEPENDENT REGULATORY REVIEW COMMISSION 333 MARKET STREET, 14<sup>TH</sup> FLOOR, HARRISBURG, PA 17101

To: Honorable Julie Harhart, Chairman

Agency: House Professional Licensure Committee

Phone 772-5398 Fax: 783-7667 Date: April 5, 2012

# of Pages: 2

RE: State Board of Medicine's Regulation #16A-4929: Behavior Specialist

(IRRC #2820)

### **URGENT!**

	TRANSACTION REPORT		APR-05-2012	P.01 2 THU 08:26 A
FOR:			00 _0	
SEND				
DATE START RECEIVER	TX TIME	PAGES TYPE	NOTE	M# [
APR-05 08:25 AM 52007	24"	2 FAX TX	OK	559
		TOTAL :	24S PAGES:	2



Phone: (717) 783-5417
Fax #: (717) 783-2664
E-mail: irrc@irrc.state.pa.us
Website: www.irrc.state.pa.us

# INDEPENDENT REGULATORY REVIEW COMMISSION 333 MARKET STREET, 14<sup>TH</sup> FLOOR, HARRISBURG, PA 17101

To: Honorable Harry Readshaw, Minority Chairman

Agency: House Professional Licensure Committee

Phone 783-0411 Fax: 705-2007 Date: April 5, 2012

# of Pages: 2

RE: State Board of Medicine's Regulation #16A-4929: Behavior Specialist

(IRRC #2820)

### **URGENT!**